COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS
OCTOBER 18, 2024 GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska,
was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Sid Colson, Mark Bottom, Steve Tucker, County Attorney
Richard Roberts, and Deputy Clerk Joey Ross.

Chairman Bottom called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that the
notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on October
10, 2024. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the
Commissioner’s Room. Commissioner Tucker made the motion to approve the
minutes of October 7, 2024, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel.
Commissioner Colson seconded, roll call vote, 2 ayes, 1 abstain, motion carried.
The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Colson to approve
the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes,
motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 9:15 a.m.
Correspondence: NONE

Unfinished Business:

J Bar J Host agreement was continued to next meeting.

New Business:

NACO Voting Registration Delegate for December 2024 Election was decided.
Commissioner Tucker will cast a ballot with Rita Long as designee if he is
unavailable. Motion made by Commissioner Colson, seconded by Commissioner
Tucker, roll call vote 3 ayes, motion carried.

With regret the resignation of Veteran Service Officer Stephanie Larsen was
accepted by motion made from Commissioner Colson, seconded by Commissioner
Tucker, roll call vote, 3ayes. Motion carried.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES: 65758.39
GENERAL
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant 87.50
AFLAC 1984.78
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 9027.21
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 89.28
Bookpage 414.00
Consolidated Management Company 75.15
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance 200.50
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance 166.75
Eakes Office Plus 348.33
Election Systems & Software, Inc 3887.51
Law Office Of Steven E Elmshaeuser 562.50
David Engel 275.00
Frenchman Valley Coop 986.49
Great Plains Communication 1121.18

Hamilton Information Systems Inc 1699.00



Robert S. Harvoy

Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.

High Plains News North LLC
Holmstedt Law Office, PC, LLO
Ideal Linen/Bluffs

Junior Library Guild

Keith County Jail

Keller Building & Roofing
Lincoln County Detention Center
Nebraska Library Commission
Overdrive Inc

Perkins Co Sheriff

Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Pinnacle Bank - Omaha
Pinnacle Bank

Prairie States Comm. Inc.
Prestox

Redfield Direct, LLC

Rembolt Ludtke LLP

Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc
Sandhills State Bank

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
Doug Styskal

T&K Tire Inc

Thomson Reuters-West

US Bank

U.S. Department of Agriculture
Verizon Wireless

Viaero Wireless

University of NE-Lincoln
ROADS

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant
AFLAC

American Energy Delivery, Inc
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Frenchman Valley Coop
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.

Steve Leimer

MCI

Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.
NPPD

NE Child Support Payment Center
NMC, Inc

Perkins Co. Comm Hospital
Perkins Co. Treasurer

137.50
291.96
93.31
2627.50
65.66
604.64
900.00
2000.00
1875.00
500.00
658.88
2.50
15891.21
6198.42
2178.56
24780.33
100.00
366.49
837.44
5528.00
320.22
437.50
5225.29
225.00
31.99
152.25
24.74
1203.95
43.00
196.60
71.31

37.50
718.74
18174.20
1398.44
170.17
832.57
474.34
60.93
81.24
275.94
250.00
15585.36
300.00
15.00



Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Pinnacle Bank

Regier Equipment Co, Inc

Regier Truck Sales

Sandhills State Bank

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
Viaero Wireless

Walk-N-Roll

FAIR

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC
Frenchman Valley Coop

High Plains News North LLC
Ideal Linen/Bluffs

Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc
PUBLIC TRANSIT

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC
Pinnacle Bank

Pronto Convenience

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
Verizon Wireless

E-911 SERVICES

Consolidated Telcom, Inc

Elsie Communications, Inc

Great Plains Communication
AMBULANCE

Bound Tree Medical LLC
Deaver Computer Service 1, LLC
Ensz Hardware

Frenchman Valley Coop

Imperial Napa

One Billing Solutions, LLC

Don Softley

Verizon Wireless

TRANSIT AMBULANCE
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Aurora Cooperative

One Billing Solutions, LLC
Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Pinnacle Bank - Omaha

Pinnacle Bank

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
Verizon Wireless

5339.83
300.00
497.62
10138.55
2.96
212.50
3073.66
32.20

6814.23

272.12
16.70
9.00
31.63
91.96

81.31
67.81
286.07
749.99
73.07
25.84

119.04
194.52
83.32

121.28
64.90
55.95

366.67

195.95

1192.01
2182.31
80.02

129.66
538.21
2133.64
305.59
37.50
595.84
85.14
218.89
80.02



Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by
Commissioner Tucker to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Colson,
roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The Board heard reports from Veteran Service Officer Stephanie Larsen and Sheriff
Jim Brueggeman.

Sheriff Brueggeman submitted Contracts of Elsie and Madrid Villages for FLOCK
Safety. Motion to approve contracts made by Commissioner Tucker, seconded by
Commissioner Colson. Roll call vote, 3 ayes motion carried.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, November 4, 2024, at the Perkins
County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

9:37 a.m. Commissioner Tucker made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded
by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.
Meeting adjourned.

Jo L Ross, Deputy County Clerk

***Perkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED November 11", 2024, in
observance of the Veteran’s Day holiday. This is in accordance with the state
holiday schedule.***



